

No. 20-1204

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK RINGLAND,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for
the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE DKT LIBERTY PROJECT,
REASON FOUNDATION, AND DUE PROCESS
INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

JESSICA RING AMUNSON

Counsel of Record

CAROLINE C. CEASE

JENNER & BLOCK LLP

1099 New York Ave., NW

Suite 900

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 639-6000

jamunson@jenner.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Email Is An Essential Feature Of Modern Life, Critical To Individuals' Liberty And Ability To Engage In Society.....	6
II. Given The Vast Amount Of Material Stored In Email Accounts, Rejection Of The Trespass Approach Could Lead To Expansive Warrantless Searches.....	11
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	11, 12
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	11
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948)	15
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	1, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Ackerman</i> , 831 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2016)	3
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	4
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	13
<i>United States v. Ulbricht</i> , 858 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2017), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. IV	11, 13
U.S. Const., pmb.	2
18 U.S.C. § 506	14
18 U.S.C. § 1832	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Per Christensson, *How Many Pages of Text Will One Megabyte Hold?*, PC Help Center (July 3, 2005), https://pc.net/helpcenter/answers/how_much_text_in_one_megabyte#:~:text=And%20this%20is%20pretty%20simple,text%20to%20equal%20one%20megabyte 8
- Jennifer Elias & Magdalena Petrova, *Google's Rocky Path to Email Domination*, CNBC (Oct. 26, 2019), <https://www.cnbc.com/2019/10/26/gmail-dominates-consumer-email-with-1point5-billion-users.html> 6
- Andrew G. Ferguson, *The Smart Fourth Amendment*, 102 Cornell L. Rev. 547 (2017) 7
- Stephanie Fisher, *3 Ridiculously Easy Ways You Can Email A Large File*, Mojo Media Labs (Aug. 31, 2018), <https://www.mojo-medialabs.com/blog/3-ridiculously-easy-ways-you-can-email-a-large-file> 7
- Abigail Johnson Hess, *Here's How Many Hours American Workers Spend on Email Each Day*, CNBC: MakeIt (Sept. 22, 2019), <https://www.cnbc.com/2019/09/22/heres-how-many-hours-american-workers-spend-on-email-each-day.html> 10

- Joseph Johnson, *Percentage of Internet Users in the United States Who use E-Mail as of November 2019*, Statista (Jan. 27, 2021), <https://www.statista.com/statistics/628372/us-email-usage-reach-by-gender/>.....6
- Orin S. Kerr, *The Fourth Amendment and New Technologies*, 102 Mich. L. Rev. 801 (2004)8
- Sang Ah Kim, *Social Media Algorithms: Why You See What You See*, 2 Geo. L. Tech. Rev. 147 (2017)14-15
- Amanda Lenhart *et al.*, *Teens, Technology, & Friendships*, Pew Research Center (2015), <http://assets.pewresearch.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/14/2015/08/Teens-and-Friendships-FINAL2.pdf>9
- Andrew MacKie-Mason, *The Private Search Doctrine After Jones*, 126 Yale L.J. F. 326 (2017)13
- Rajani Mevada, *Significance of Email Communication in Today's World*, 2 Int'l J. Advance Rsch. Comput. Sci. & Mgmt. Stud. 40 (Jan. 2014).....9
- Motek Moyen, *Gmail is Very Popular But Google Still Won't Fix a Security Vulnerability*, Seeking Alpha (July 17, 2017), <https://seekingalpha.com/article/4088241-gmail-is-popular-google-still-wont-fix-security-vulnerability>6-7

Minh Hao Nguyen, et al., <i>Changes in Digital Communication During the COVID-19 Global Pandemic</i> , <i>Social Media + Society</i> (July – Sept. 2020).....	8
Nicole Perrin, <i>Email Marketing 2019</i> , eMarketer (Oct. 10, 2019), https://www.emarketer.com/content/email-marketing-2019	7
Radicati Group, Inc., <i>Email Statistics Report, 2019-2023</i> (2019), https://www.radicati.com/wp/wp-content/uploads/2018/12/Email-Statistics-Report-2019-2023-Executive-Summary.pdf	6
Richard P. Salgado, <i>Fourth Amendment Search and the Power of the Hash</i> , 119 <i>Harv. L. Rev. F.</i> 387 (2005)	3
Randolph E. Schmid, <i>You Never Write Any More; Well, Hardly Anyone Does</i> , NBC News (Oct. 3, 2011), https://www.nbcnews.com/id/wbna44760552	7
Aaron Smith, <i>Searching for Work in the Digital Era</i> , Pew Research Center (2015), https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/wp-content/uploads/sites/9/2015/11/PI_2015-11-19-Internet-and-Job-Seeking_FINAL.pdf	10
<i>Vaccine Management Patient Portal Guide</i> , Arizona Department of Health Services, https://www.azdhs.gov/documents/preparedness/epidemiology-disease-control/infectious-disease-epidemiology/novel-coronavirus/vaccine/patient-portal-user-guide.pdf	9

Judy Wajcman, Michael Bittman & Judith E. Brown, <i>Families Without Borders: Mobile Phones, Connectedness and Work-Home Divisions</i> , 42 <i>Sociology</i> 635 (2008).....	10
Raphael Winick, <i>Searches and Seizures of Computers and Computer Data</i> , 8 <i>Harv. J.L. & Tech.</i> 75 (1994).....	13
